Open Access
Stechnolock: Chemical Engineering Science
Stechnolock | www.stechnolock.com Volume 1 | Issue 1
RESEARCH  ARTICLE
Simultaneous Enhancement in Strength and Toughness of Composites of poly
(lactic acid)/ poly (butylene adipate-co-terephthalate)/ nano-sized Calcium Carbo-
nate by UV Irradiation
Zhenyu Guo1, Weiqiang Song1*, Xiaowen Long1, Yuqi Song1, Xueqin Wei1, Wenxi Cheng1, Yu Feng2, Yihong

the effect of UV radiation and the continuous phase on the properties of the films was comparatively investigated.
Experimental
Materials: PLA (FY801, density: 1.24 g cm-3, MFR=4 g/10 min at 190°C and 2.16 kg) was purchased from Anhui Fengyuan Co.
PBAT (blow molding grade) was purchased from Lanshan Tunhe Co. Nano-sized calcium carbonate (nano-CaCO3, ≥ 98.5%,
D50 65nm, stearic acid as activating agent) were supplied by Nanzhao Dingcheng Calcium Industry Co. Glycerol methacrylate
(GMA), benzophenone (BP) and triallyl isocyanurate (TAIC) were analytically pure and purchased from Shanghai Aladdin Bio-
chemical Technology Co., Ltd. Chemical structures of PLA, PBAT, GMA, TAIC, and BP are shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1: Chemical structures of (a) PLA, (b) PBAT, (c) TAIC, (d) GMA and (e) BP
Preparation of PLA/PBAT films: Both PLA and PBAT pellets were dried under vacuum at 80 °C for 3 hours to minimize the
moisture. The components in PLA/PBAT composites were listed in Table 1.
Table 1: Feed ratio and irradiation dose of PLA/PBAT films
PLA PBAT GMA TAIC BP CaCO
3 ID (J/cm
2
)
PLA100 100 0 2 1.5 0.5 3 0
PLA100/ID20 100 0 2 1.5 0.5 3 20
PLA100/ID200 100 0 2 1.5 0.5 3 40
PLA70 70 30 2 1.5 0.5 3 0
PLA70/ID20 70 30 2 1.5 0.5 3 2
PLA70/ID200 70 30 2 1.5 0.5 3 40
PLA50 50 50 2 1.5 0.5 3 0
PLA50/ID20 50 50 2 1.5 0.5 3 20
PLA50/ID200 50 50 2 1.5 0.5 3 40
The PLA/PBAT composites were prepared in a twin-screw extruder at a screw speed of 60 rpm and temperatures set at 170 °C
to 180 °C from the feed zone to die. The PLA/PBAT films were prepared by using a blown-film extrusion process.
Page 4 Stechnolock: Chemical Engineering Science